PREPARED OUT-OF-STATE BY:
Michael B. Raye

Singleton Cooksey PLLC

Attorneys at Law

6363 Woodway, Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77057

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN (MAIL) TO:
Crown Castle

1220 Augusta, Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77057

Tax Parcel No. 98410-84-10-36720
Cross Reference: Volume 5991, Page 1824,

Official Public Records
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE
AGREEMENT (this “Memorandum™) dated as of the last of the signature dates below (the
“Effective Date”) between THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, an Oklahoma
municipal corporation, with a mailing address of 220 South First Street, Broken Arrow,
Oklahoma 74012 (“Landlord”) and NCWPCS MPL 27 - YEAR SITES TOWER
HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant™), by CCATT LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, its Attorney-in-Fact.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on June 12, 1997, Landlord and AT&T Wireless Service of Tulsa, Inc. a
Nevada corporation (“AT&T”) entered into that certain Site Lease Agreement (“1997
Agreement”) whereby AT&T leased a portion of land consisting of approximately to two
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, together with
access and utility easements thereto, as more particularly described in the 1997 Agreement and
in that certain Memorandum of Lease recorded December 19, 1997, in Volume 5991, Page 1824
of the Official Public Records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma (“Original Premises™); and

WHEREAS, the 1997 Agreement was amended by that certain First Amendment to Site
Lease Agreement dated July 5, 2006 (“First Amendment”), by and between Landlord and New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“New Cingular”), wherein,
among other things, [the Original Premises was reduced to an approximate size of two thousand
two hundred (2,200) square feet, as more particularly described in the First Amendment and as
described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B”) both of which are attached hereto for all
purposes (hereinafter, the “Premises”)]; and

Site Name: AWE-71°*/Elm 1
BU#: 843512



WHEREAS, the 1997 Agreement and First Amendment shall hereinafter collectively be
referred to as the “Lease”; and

WHEREAS, Tenant is the successor-in-interest to New Cingular and is the current
tenant under the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Second Amendment to
Site Lease Agreement dated as of the day hereof (the “Amendment”), in order to, among other
things, extend the term of the Agreement, all upon the terms and conditions more fully set forth
therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for the mutual covenants and premises herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged,
the undersigned parties, intending to be bound, hereby agree as follows:

1 Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby made a part
hereof for all purposes.
2 Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the

meanings set forth in the Amendment and/or the Lease, as applicable.

3 Commencement Date. The parties ratified and affirmed in the Amendment that
the Commencement Date for the term of the Lease was July 15, 1997.

4, Renewal Terms. Section 5(a) of the Lease was modified in the Amendment to
provide for four (4) additional terms of five (5) years each the final such Renewal Term, unless
the Lease is terminated sooner, will expire July 31, 2037, upon the terms and conditions set forth
in the Lease (as amended).

5. Right of First Refusal. The Lease was modified in the Amendment to grant
Tenant the right of first refusal to purchase all or a portion of the Premises under the terms and
conditions set forth in the Lease 9as amended.

6. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly modified by the Amendment, the
Lease remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

s Lease Controls. This Memorandum summarizes, for purposes of the public
record, certain rights granted to Tenant in the Lease by virtue of the Amendment, and this
Memorandum does not and it should not be interpreted to amend, amplify or diminish any of the
terms and provisions contained in the Lease (as amended). The parties agree and intend that the
terms and provisions contained in the Lease (as amended) shall control in the event of any
conflict between any sentence contained in this Memorandum and the terms and pr0v1310ns
contained in the Lease (as amended).

Site Name: AWE-71*/Elm o)
BU#: 843512



8. Counterparts. This Memorandum may be executed in counterparts, all of which
together shall constitute one agreement binding on all the parties hereto, notwithstanding that all
such parties are not signatories to the original or same counterpart.

9. Recordation. Tenant, at its cost and expense, shall have the right to record this
Memorandum in the public records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, upon the terms and conditions
set forth in the Amendment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY;
SIGNATURE PAGES BEGIN ON FOLLOWING PAGE]|

Site Name: AWE-71*/Elm ¢
BU#: 843512



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Memorandum as
of the Effective Date.

LANDLORD:

THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW,
OKLAHOMA,
an Oklahoma municipal corporation

AFPFHUVEU AS 1O FORM:
By:
Name:
Title:

ANT ‘ ﬂORNEY Date:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA §
8
COUNTY OF §

The foregoing Memorandum of Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement was
acknowledged before me this day of , 2015, by ;
, of THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, an Oklahoma
municipal corporation, for and on behalf of said entity and for the consideration, intent and
purposes set forth in the foregoing Memorandum of Second Amendment to Site Lease

Agreement.  He/She is  personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto signed this acknowledgment with said appearer, on
the date set forth above.

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public:
My Commission Expires: [Seal]

Site Name: AWE-71°/Elm 4
BU#: 843512



TENANT:

NCWPCS MPL 27 - YEAR SITES TOWER
HOLDINGS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: CCATT LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
its Attorney-in-Fact

Name: ——Angela Siebe
Title: DIFE}CtOI’ }and Acg. Ops

Date: /ﬂ/ﬁ/{j/
a4

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF _ HARR\S §

The foregoing Memorandum of Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement was
acknowledged before me this & day of Octpber , 2015, by ATM@L"\ Slepe
FD\F o Ao LAO . of CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Arftomey-in-Fact
of NCWPCS MPL 27 — YEAR SITES TOWER HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, for and on behalf of said entity and for the consideration, intent and purposes
set forth in the foregoing Memorandum of Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement. HefShe

is personally known to or has produced as

identification.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto signed this acknowledgment with said appearer, on

the date set forth above.

Signature of ﬂotary Public

| ¥,  CAROLYNTMOORES

(ECSAT 2 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |}
e August 26, 2017 ‘

Printed Name of Notary Public:
My Commission Expires: [Seal]

Site Name: AWE-71*/Elm 5
BU#: 843512



Exhibit “A”
Description of the Premises

The lecatiun of the Premises (including cascments) within the Property is more particulurly described {or depicted)
as follows:

A truct of land in the MNortheast Quarter (NF/4) of Scetivn Ten {10}, Township Cighteen (18) Narth, Range Fourteen
(14) Eust of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, aecording to the U8, Gavernment
Survey thereof, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at o point on the West line of said
Northesst Quarter (NE/4), said point heing 1,837.12 [vet South of the Narthwes Comer thereot; Thence Due east,
perpendicular w the West line of said Northcast Quarter (NE/4), a distance of 153.72 feet o the Polnt of Beglining:
Thenee conlinuing due East perpendicular to the West line of sald Northeast Quarter (NE/4). a distance of $0.00 feet
Thenve due South, pasallel to the West line of spig Northeast Quarter (NE/M), a divtance of 50.00 feet; Thence due
West, perpendicular to the West line of said Nurtheast Quarter (NLJ/4), 2 distance of 50.00 feet: Thence due North,
parallel to the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NLEA), a distance of 50,00 feet to the Point of Doginning.
Containing 2500 square vl or 0.0574 acros, mors or Jess,

Unility Eascunent

A lract of lind in the Mortheast Quarter (NE/4) of Section Ten {103, Tawnship Eightwen (18) North, iRange Fourteen
(14} Eust of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, aveording to the S CGovernment
Survey thereof, being mors particwlarly described us Follows: Commencing a1 & point on the West line of said
Nortiweast Quarter (NE/A4), said poinl being 1,837.12 fect South of the Northwest Corar thercofz Thenee NMuc Fast
perpendicular i the West line of said Northeast Quurter (NE/4), a distance of 66.22 foel wr the Point of Heginning;
Thenee conlinuing due East, perpendicular to the West line of said Nartheast Quarter (NE/4), o distince of 87.50
feer;, Thence due Suuth parallel to the West line of said Northewast Quarter (NE/9), a distance of 15.00 et Thenee
due West perpendicular to the West ling of said Northeast Quurter (NI44), a distance of B7.50 leer. Thencs Due
North, paraliel to the West line of xasid Nontheast Quarter (NE/4), a distunce of 15,00 feet to the Point of Beginming.
Containing 1313 square feet or 0.0301 acres, muore or |ess,

Acccss Ensement

A taet of land 2500 feot in width in Lot Twalve (12}, Block Light (8), Gruham- Franklin Industnial Park ), o
sufdivision o the City of Broken Ammow, Tulss Counly. Sute of Oklahoma, acenrding to the recorded Pl Na.
J359 and m the Northoast Quarter (NFE/4) of Section Ten {10). Terwnship Highreen (18) North, Range Fourtecn {14)
East of the Indian Basc and Meridian, ‘Fulsa Caunty, S1ate of Oklshoma, according to the US Governmunt Survoy
thereof, the centerline of said lract being wore particularly described as foilows: Commencing al the Southeast
Comer of said Lot Twelve (12) Hlock Eight (8); Thence Westerly, along the Southerly line of said Lot Eight (8yona
curve to the right, having a ruding of 1341.95 feet, 2 central angle of 4*30'00" lor a distance of 54.21 teet 10 the
Poiat of Beginning, Thence Narth 4°30°00™ Tast 2 disiance of 244 66 fest to o point on the North linc of sald Tot
Eight (8). said point being 35.00 foet West of the Novtheast Comer thersof and said poinl also being 2137,12 feet
South and 292.02 feer East of the Nomhweat Comur of the Northeast Quatter (NE/A4) of said Scciion Ten (10);
Thence duc North Paralle] to the West line of said Norhwest Quurter (NW/4] a distance of 130.00 teot; Thenee dus
West perpendiculur to the West line of said Northcast Quurter (NE/4), a distence of 100.80 foci: Thenee due Nonh
paratlel to the West ling of said Northeast Quarter (NEM), 4 distance of 120,00 feer 1o lhe point af eading.
Containing 14,8R square feet or 0 3416 ACHRS, more or leas,

LESS AND EXCEPT
Release Tract:

A tract of land Iying in and being a part of the Tenant Lease Site as filed in Memorandum of
Lease. Book 5991, Pape 1824, situated in the Northeast Quarter (NE/) of Section Ten ¢ 10),
Township Eighteen {18) North. Range Fourteen (14) East of the Indian Meridian. l'ulsa County,
Oklahoma. being more particularly desceribed by metes and bounds as follows:

Commencing at a Brass Cap found for the Northwest comer of said NFid- Thence S 11710724 10
on the West line of said NE/4. a distance of 1837.17 feet to a paint: Thence N BB 39367 |
perpendicular to said West line. a distance of 191.00 feet to a 12" iron rod wicap set for the
Northwest corner. said point also being the Point of Beginning: Thence conlinuing N 8874034
E (.1}, a distance of 12,00 feel to a 142" jron rod wicap set for the Northeast corner: Thence 8
O1°10°24" E {L.2) a distance of 25.00 feet to a 1/2" iron rod w/cap set for the Southeast corner:
Thence S KRB 49'36" W (L3) a distance of [2.00 feet 10 a 142" jron rod wicap set for the
Southwest corner: Thence N 1°10724" W (L4} a distance of 2300 fect 1o the Point of
Begpinning. containing 300.00 square feet or 0.007 acres, more or bess,

Site Name: AWE — 71%/Elm A-1
BUf#: 843512



Exhibit “B”
Depiction of the Premises

T Leare e
Frras Dap A
MW Cor BESE

Sa: 0 n-rdd

)

L
R
_-.: =m0 DEGRET A MWOTS

Redease Travt

t_]‘:‘,_ Moy fudang  Tehp Facr
& Yarwer Froct Baundary POg
" 2T s Dﬂ;_
e B
| . - Erep pr-
B I
¥ 4 === Release Tract L
E 4 fasar s I
: ; P e J00.00 Sy. k1,
= I ar P 4
" -
HER vi l
"
2y | b2 I
' ié ol
' = ° ':ﬁ
’_ 3 1 EEJ |
e
o| sf 1 |48 |
5 | ® a ¥y !
I Q"‘f
B Elafcs ¥
HE p
T4 ? l ¢ T £
o A
R | 2
Sl ;
s | E :
[ | h
g | 3
$ F i
3 E X
- 'T— WORITY (e 0 GRATIM  FRASILY wensiee oadx x| ’ o
i I A Eswt (P Pl
|
| | 5
| b
\
I
HN ' |
§ 'y ;
R i
‘ h
BT e gelt g C W il
! ! >
FEr sk € ' 1P
ol ¥ LG ; PYEL A ;iu 1‘3
P X l E Al u\.L'JU—;TH"ﬁ £
| & ; ; o _FEANAE i Wi 3‘
5 |5 arwe s |3
o] | il
P =
& LY
| @ Feav e

e T R

} i sy o8 R SJF{EEI TR i T

i

Uriess Moted, Al Dnlc o Frpresses im MADEF & Sayv[as
DCATICN/DESSRIFT | LATITIIRE OMGITUBE | E1EuaTLI r

FOWER MADBI/MavDER | 3001204397 | 9548721 27:° | 714 b4
TOWER MADIT/MGVDZG | 30N M0 85" | 95%ARTI0 3187 | 714 64 |

Site Name: AWE-71%/Elm B-1
BU#: 843512

oy

AAMIONGE s



